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Sicherheits- und Montagehinweise LED-Band
Die Sicherheits- und Montagehinweise vor der 
Installation sorgfältig durchlesen und zusammen mit 
der Montageanleitung aufbewahren.
Die Montage darf nur durch Personal, das für den 
Möbelbau qualifiziert ist, durchgeführt werden.

 Verletzungsgefahr durch Blenden: 
LEDs leuchten sehr hell. Es besteht Blendungsgefahr 
und die Augen können Schaden nehmen. Niemals 
direkt in die Lichtquelle sehen.
Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Produkt ist bestimmt für:
• den Einsatz im Innenbereich
• die Montage mit zugelassenem Häfele Systemzubehör
• die Montage und Verwendung unter Beachtung der technischen 

Daten des jeweiligen Produkts. Insbesondere beachten:
- zulässige Spannungsversorgung 
- Mindest- / Maximallast
- max. Länge von LED-Band und Kabel

Bestimmungswidrige Verwendung
Das Produkt ist nicht bestimmt für:
• den Betrieb im aufgerollten Zustand
• die Montage auf unebenen oder schlecht wärmeleitenden 

Oberflächen (z. Bsp. Gipskartonplatten, Tapeten, Stein). Dies 
kann die Lebensdauer erheblich reduzieren und die Haftung 
des Klebebands ist nicht gewährleistet.

• die Anwendung in feuchter oder staubiger Umgebung ohne 
entsprechende Schutzmaßnahmen

• das Ablösen und Weiterverwenden von einem bereits 
angeklebten LED-Band

Montage
• Während Montage- und Wartungsarbeiten das System 

vollständig von der Stromversorgung trennen. Bei 
Nichtbeachten kann das LED-Band beschädigt werden.

• Während der Montage Schutzmaßnahmen gegen 
elektrostatische Entladung (ESD) ergreifen.

• Polung beachten. Bei falscher Polung kann das LED-Band 
beschädigt werden.

• Für eine ausreichende Kühlung LED-Band in Aluprofil bzw. 
Kühlkörper montieren. 

• Vor dem Verkleben das LED-Band auf Funktion prüfen. 
• Montagefläche von Fett, Öl, Schmutz und Staub befreien.
• Leiterbahnen nicht beschädigen oder unterbrechen. Das LED-

Band kann an den mit einer Schere gekennzeichneten Stellen 

getrennt werden.
• Mechanische Belastung der elektronischen Bauteile und 

Anschlussstellen vermeiden.
• Minimalen Biegeradius von 3 cm einhalten und nicht über 

Kanten knicken.
• Sicherstellen, dass der Anschluss an die Stromversorgung für 

Montage- und Wartungsarbeiten sowie Reparaturen frei 
zugänglich ist.

Allgemeine Hinweise
Geringe Helligkeits- und Farbabweichungen bei den LEDs sind 
produktionsbedingt und stellen keinen Mangel dar.

Entsorgung

Safety notes and installation references for LED strip light
Please read the safety notes and installation 
references carefully and keep them together with the 
installation instructions.
Installation may only be carried out by persons who 
are qualified for furniture construction.

 Risk of injury from dazzling: LEDs are 
extremely bright. There a risk of dazzling, and eye 
damage may also occur. Never look directly into the 
light source.
Correct purpose of use
The product is intended for:
• Indoor use
• Installation with approved Häfele system accessories
• Installation and use in accordance with the technical data of the 

respective product. Please note in particular:
- Approved voltage supply 
- Minimum / maximum  load
- Max. length of LED strip light and cable

Incorrect purpose of use
The product is not intended for:
• Operation in the rolled-up condition
• Installation on surfaces which are uneven or bad heat 

conductors (such as plasterboard, wallpaper, stone). This can 
reduce the service life considerably, and adhesion of the 
adhesive tape is not guaranteed.

• Use in damp or dusty environments without appropriate 

Deutsch

Nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen. 
Länderspezifische Vorschriften beachten.

English

WARNING

protective measures
• Detachment and re-use of an LED strip light that has already 

been stuck on

Installation
• Disconnect the system from the power supply completely during 

installation and maintenance work. Failure to do this can result 
in damage to the LED strip light.

• Measures to prevent electrostatic discharge (ESD) must be 
taken during installation.

• Observe polarity. If the polarity is incorrect, the LED strip light 
may be damaged.

• Install the LED strip light in an aluminium profile or heat sink to 
provide sufficient cooling. 

• Check that the LED strip light is working before affixing it. 
• Remove grease, oil, dirt and dust from the installation surface.
• Do not damage or interrupt circuit board tracks. The LED strip 

light can be cut with scissors in the marked areas.
• Avoid mechanical stress on the electronic components and 

connecting points.
• Adhere to the minimum bending radius of 3 cm and do not kink 

over edges.
• Ensure that the connection to the power supply is freely 

accessible for installation and maintenance work and repairs.

General notes
Slight production-related LED brightness and colour differences 
are possible, and do not constitute a defect.

Disposal

Sikkerheds- og montagehenvisninger LED-bånd
Læs sikkerheds- og montagehenvisningerne grundigt 
igennem før installationen og opbevar dem sammen 
med montagevejledningen.
Montagen må kun udføres af personale der er 
kvalificeret indenfor møbelkonstruktion.

 Skaderisiko ved blænding: LED-lamper 
lyser meget kraftigt. Der er risiko for blænding og 
øjnene kan få skader. Se aldrig direkte på lyskilden.
Korrekt brug
Produktet er beregnet til:
• Indendørsbrug
• Montage med godkendt Häfele-systemtilbehør
• Montage og anvendelse med iagttagelse af produktets tekniske 

data Vær særligt opmærksom på:
- Tilladt spændingsforsyning 
- Min./maks. belastning
- Maks. længde på LED-bånd og kabel

Ukorrekt brug
Produktet er ikke beregnet til:
• Drift i oprullet tilstand
• Montage på ujævne eller dårligt varmeledende overflader (fx 

gipsplader, tapet, sten). Dette kan reducere levetiden 

væsentligt, og tapens vedhæftning kan ikke garanteres.
• Anvendelse i fugtige eller støvede omgivelser uden passende 

beskyttelsesforanstaltninger
• Løsning og genanvendelse af tidligere klæbet LED-bånd

Montage
• Systemet skal frakobles strømforsyning fuldstændig ved 

montage- og vedligeholdelsesarbejde. Hvis dette ikke 
overholdes, kan LED-båndet beskadiges.

• Ved montage skal der være beskyttelsesforanstaltninger mod 
elektrostatisk afladning (ESD).

• Vær opmærksom på polaritet. Ved forkert polaritet kan LED-
båndet beskadiges.

• For at sikre tilstrækkelig køling kan LED-båndet monteres i 
aluminium-profil eller køleelement. 

• Kontroller LED-båndets funktion før klæbning. 
• Rengør montagefladen for fedt, olie, snavs og støv.
• Lederbaner må ikke beskadiges eller afbrydes. LED-båndet kan 

deles på stederne markeret med en saks.
• Undgå mekanisk belastning af de elektroniske komponenter og 

tilslutningssteder.
• Overhold min. bøjningsradius på 3 cm og knæk ikke over 

kanter.
• Sørg for at tilslutningen til strømforsyning er frit tilgængelig for 

montage- og vedligeholdelsesarbejde samt reparationer.

Generelle henvisninger
Små lys- og farveafvigelser i LED-lyskilderne stammer fra 
produktionen og udgør ikke fejl.

Bortskaffelse

LED-nauhan turvallisuus- ja asennusohjeet
Lue turvallisuus- ja asennusohjeet huolellisesti läpi 
ennen asennusta ja säilytä niitä yhdessä 
asennusohjeiden kanssa.
Asennuksen saa suorittaa ainoastaan 
kalustevalmistukseen pätevöitynyt henkilöstö.

 Häikäisystä aiheutuva 
loukkaantumisvaara: LED-valot palavat erittäin 
kirkkaina. Häikäisyvaara ja silmät voivat vahingoittua. 
Älä koskaan katso suoraan valonlähteeseen.
Määräystenmukainen käyttö
Tuote on tarkoitettu:
• sisäkäyttöön
• asennettavaksi hyväksyttyjen Häfele-järjestelmätarvikkeiden kanssa
• asennettavaksi ja käytettäväksi kyseisen tuotteen tekniset tiedot 

huomioon ottaen. Erityisesti huomioitavaa:
- Sallitty jännitesyöttö 
- Vähimmäis- / enimmäiskuorma
- LED-nauhan ja johdon enimmäispituus

Määräystenvastainen käyttö
Tuote ei ole tarkoitettu:
• käytettäväksi rullalle käärittynä

Do not dispose of the appliance in household waste. 
Please note the country-specific regulations.

Dansk

ADVARSEL

Må ikke bortskaffes sammen med dagrenovationen. 
Følg de landespecifikke regler.

Suomi

VAROITUS

• asennettavaksi epätasaiselle tai huonosti lämpöä johtavalle 
pinnalla (esim. Kipsikartonkilevy, tapetti, kivi). Tämä voi alentaa 
käyttöikää huomattavasti, eikä liimanauhan pitävyys ole 
varmistettu.

• käytettäväksi kosteissa tai pölyisissä ympäristöissä ilman 
vastaavia suojatoimenpiteitä

• jo kerran liimatun LED-nauhan irrottamiseen ja 
uudelleenkäyttöön

Asennus
• Asennus- ja huoltotöiden ajaksi järjestelmä on erotettava 

täydellisesti virtasyötöstä. Tämän huomioimatta jättämisestä voi 
aiheutua LED-nauhan vaurioituminen.

• Asennuksen aikana on tehtävä suojatoimenpiteet 
sähköstaattinen purkauksen (ESD) estämiseksi.

• Huomioi napaisuus. Napaisuuden ollessa väärä voi LED-nauha 
vaurioitua.

• Asenna LED alumiiniprofiilin tai jäähdytysrunkoon riittävän 
jäähdytyksen varmistamiseksi. 

• Tarkasta LED-nauhan toiminta ennen liimausta. 
• Asennuspinnan on oltava vapaa rasvasta, öljystä, liasta ja 

pölystä.
• Älä vahingoita tai katkaise johdinratoja. LED-nauha voidaan 

katkaista saksilla merkityiltä kohdilta.
• Vältä elektronisten rakenneosien ja liitäntäkohtien mekaanista 

rasitusta.
• Noudata minimaalista 3 cm taivutussädettä, äläkä taita reunojen 

yli.
• Varmista, että virtasyötön liitäntään päästään vapaasti käsiksi 

asennus- ja huoltotöitä sekä korjauksia varten.

Yleiset ohjeet
LED-valojen vähäiset kirkkaus- ja väripoikkeamat ovat 
tuotannosta johtuvia, eivätkä ole tuotevirheitä.

Hävittäminen

Consignes de sécurité et de montage concernant la 
bande LED
Lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité et de 
montage avant l’installation et les conserver avec les 
instructions de montage.
Le montage doit être exclusivement confié à un 
personnel qualifié pour la construction de meubles.

 Risque de blessure par 
éblouissement : les LED sont très lumineuses. Il y a un 
risque d’éblouissement et les yeux peuvent être 
endommagés. Ne regarder jamais directement dans la 
source lumineuse.
Utilisation conforme à l'emploi
Le produit est conçu pour :
• une utilisation à l’intérieur
• un montage avec le système accessoire Häfele agréé
• un montage et une utilisation en conformité avec les données 

techniques du produit respectif. À respecter en particulier :

- alimentation électrique autorisée 
- charge minimale / maximale
- longueur max. de la bande LED et du câble

Utilisation non conforme à l'emploi
Le produit n'est pas conçu pour :
• une exploitation en position ouverte
• un montage sur des surfaces inégales ou peu conductrices de 

chaleur (par exemple, panneaux de plâtre, papiers peints, 
pierre). Cela peut réduire considérablement la durée de vie et 
l’adhérence de la bande adhésive n’est pas garantie.

• une utilisation dans un environnement humide ou poussiéreux 
sans mesures de protection appropriées

• le détachement et la réutilisation d’une bande LED déjà collée

Montage
• Débrancher totalement le système de l’alimentation pendant les 

interventions de montage et de maintenance. En cas de non-
respect, la bande LED peut être endommagée.

• Prendre des mesures de protection contre la décharge 
électrostatique (ESD) durant le montage.

• Respecter la polarité. Une erreur de polarité peut endommager 
la bande LED.

• Monter une bande LED dans un profilé aluminium ou un dissipateur 
de chaleur pour garantir un refroidissement adéquat. 

• Vérifier la fonction de la bande LED avant de procéder au collage. 
• Nettoyer la surface de montage de toute graisse, huile, saleté et 

poussière.
• Ne pas endommager ou briser les pistes conductrices. La bande 

LED peut être séparée aux points marqués avec des ciseaux.
• Éviter toute contrainte mécanique sur les composants 

électroniques et points de connexion.
• Respecter un rayon de courbure minimum de 3 cm et ne pas 

plier les chants.
• S’assurer que le raccordement à l’alimentation est librement 

accessible pour les interventions de montage et de 
maintenance ainsi que les réparations.

Remarques générales
Les faibles écarts de luminosité et de couleur des LED sont liés 
à la production et ne constituent pas un défaut.

Mise au rebut

Indicazioni per la sicurezza e il montaggio strip LED
Leggere attentamente le indicazioni per la sicurezza e 
il montaggio prima dell'installazione e custodirle 
insieme alle istruzioni di montaggio.
Il montaggio deve essere eseguito esclusivamente da 
personale qualificato per la costruzione di mobili.

 Pericolo di lesioni da abbagliamento: i 
LED sono molto luminosi. Vi è il pericolo di rimanere 
abbagliati e di subire danni agli occhi. Non guardare 
direttamente nella fonte luminosa.

Älä hävitä talousjätteiden mukana. 
Huomioi maakohtaiset määräykset.

Français
Ne pas éliminer avec les déchets ménagers. 
Respecter les directives spécifiques au pays.

Italiano

Utilizzo appropriato
Il prodotto è inteso per:
• l'uso in ambiente interno
• il montaggio con accessori di sistema Häfele omologati
• il montaggio e l'utilizzo nel rispetto dei dati tecnici del rispettivo 

prodotto. Prestare attenzione in particolare a:
- tensione di alimentazione approvata 
- carico minimo/massimo
- lunghezza massima di strip LED e cavo

Utilizzo improprio
Il dispositivo non è inteso per:
• il funzionamento nello stato arrotolato
• il montaggio su superfici irregolari o con scarsa conduzione di 

calore (per es. pannelli in cartongesso, carta da parati, pietra). 
Ciò può ridurre sensibilmente la durata e l'aderenza del nastro 
adesivo non è garantita.

• l'applicazione in ambiente umido o polveroso senza misure di 
protezione adeguate

• il distacco e il riutilizzo di una strip LED già incollata

Montaggio
• Durante i lavori di montaggio e manutenzione staccare 

completamente il sistema dall'alimentazione. La mancata 
osservanza può portare al danneggiamento della strip LED.

• Durante il montaggio, adottare misure di sicurezza contro le 
scariche elettrostatiche (ESD).

• Prestare attenzione alla polarità. In caso di polarità errata la 
strip LED può venire danneggiata.

• Per un raffreddamento adeguato, montare la strip LED in un 
profilo in alluminio o dissipatore. 

• Prima dell'incollaggio verificare il corretto funzionamento della 
strip LED. 

• Pulire la superficie di montaggio da grasso, olio, sporcizia e polvere.
• Non danneggiare né interrompere gli elementi conduttori. La 

strip LED può essere divisa con una forbice in corrispondenza 
dei punti contrassegnati.

• Evitare il carico meccanico di componenti elettronici ed elementi 
di collegamento.

• Rispettare il raggio di curvatura minimo di 3 cm e non piegare i bordi.
• Assicurarsi che il collegamento all'alimentazione sia 

liberamente accessibile per lavori di montaggio e manutenzione 
nonché riparazioni.

Indicazioni generali
Minime aberrazioni di luminosità e di colore dei LED sono correlate 
alla produzione e non rappresentano un difetto.

Smaltimento

Veiligheids- en montageaanwijzingen LED-strip
Lees de veiligheids- en montageaanwijzingen voor de 
installatie zorgvuldig door en bewaar ze samen met de 
montagehandleiding.
De montage mag uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door 
personeel dat bevoegd is voor de meubelbouw.

 Risico van lichamelijk letsel 
door strips: LED-verlichting brandt heel helder. Er be-
staat risico van verblinding en de ogen kunnen schade 
oplopen. Nooit rechtstreeks in de lichtbron kijken.
Normaal gebruik
Het apparaat is bedoeld voor:
• de toepassing binnenshuis
• de montage met goedgekeurde systeemaccessoires van Häfele
• montage en gebruik met inachtneming van de technische 

gegevens van het betreffende product Let vooral op:
- toegestane voeding 
- minimale -/maximale belasting
- max. lengte van de LED-strip en kabel

Incorrect gebruik
Het apparaat is niet bedoeld voor:
• het gebruik in opgerolde toestand
• montage op ongelijke of slecht warmtegeleidende oppervlakken 

(bijv. gipsplaat, tapijt, steen); hierdoor kan de levensduur 
aanmerkelijk worden verkort en is de hechting van het tape niet 
gegarandeerd.

• het gebruik in vochtige of stoffige omgeving zonder 
bijbehorende beschermende maatregelen

• het losmaken en blijven gebruiken van een reeds vastgeplakte 
LED-strip

Montage
• Gedurende montage- en onderhoudswerkzaamheden het 

systeem volledig loskoppelen van de voeding; gebeurt dit niet 
dan kan de LED-strip beschadigd worden.

• Gedurende de montage beschermende maatregelen nemen 
tegen elektrostatische ontlading (ESD).

• Polariteit controleren; gebeurt dit niet dan kan de LED-strip 
beschadigd worden.

• Voor een afdoende koeling de LED-strip monteren in een 
aluminium profiel resp. warmteafleider. 

• Alvorens te verlijmen van de LED testen op werking. 
• Montage-oppervlak ontdoen van vet, olie, vuil en stof.
• Geleiderbanen niet beschadigen of onderbreken de LED-strip kan 

op de met een schaar aangemerkte plaatsen gescheiden worden.
• Vermijd mechanische belasting van de elektronische 

onderdelen en aansluitstukken.
• Minimale buigradius van 3 cm aanhouden en niet over randen 

knikken.
• Zorg ervoor dat voor montage- en onderhoudswerkzaamheden 

en reparatie de aansluiting op de voeding vrij toegankelijk is.

Algemene opmerkingen
Geringe helderheids- en kleurafwijkingen bij de LED's hangen 
samen met de productie en wijzen niet op een gebrek.

Recycling

Sikkerhets- og monteringsinstruksjoner LED-bånd
Les sikkerhets- og monteringsinstruksjonene grundig 
før installasjonen, og oppbevar den sammen med 

Non gettare tra i rifiuti domestici. 
Osservare le norme specifiche vigenti in ciascun paese.

Nederlands Niet bij het huishoudelijk afval afvoeren. 
Let op de landspecifieke voorschriften.

Norsk

monteringsveiledningen.
Monteringen må bare utføres av personale som er 
kvalifisert som møbelsnekker.

 Fare for personskader ved blending: 
LED-lamper lyser svært kraftig. Det er fare for å bli blen-
det og øynene kan bli skadet. Se aldri direkte i lyskilden.
Tiltenkt bruk
Produktet er egnet for:
• Innendørs bruk
• Montering med godkjent Häfele-systemtilbehør
• Ta hensyn til de tekniske dataene for det enkelte produktet ved 

montering og bruk. Vær spesielt oppmerksom på:
- Tillatt spenning 
- Minimums-/maksimumsbelastning
- Maks. lengde på LED-bånd og kabel

Ikke tiltenkt bruk
Produktet er ikke egnet for:
• Bruk når det er rullet sammen
• Montering på ujevne overflater eller overflater som leder varme 

dårlig (f.eks. gipsplater, tapet, stein). Dette kan redusere 
levetiden betraktelig, og limbåndet kan løsne.

• Bruk i fuktige eller støvete omgivelser uten egnede beskyttelsestiltak
• Å løsne et LED-bånd som allerede er limt på og bruke det på nytt

Montering
• Under monterings- og vedlikeholdsarbeid må systemet kobles 

helt fra strømforsyningen. LED-båndet kan bli skadet hvis dette 
ikke overholdes.

• Under monteringen må du iverksette beskyttelsestiltak mot 
elektrostatisk utladning (ESD).

• Vær oppmerksom på polariteten. Feil polaritet kan føre til at 
LED-båndet blir skadet.

• Monter LED-båndet i en aluminiumsprofil eller i et kjøleelement 
for tilstrekkelig kjøling. 

• Kontroller at LED-båndet fungerer som det skal før LED-båndet 
limes fast. 

• Fjern fett, olje, smuss og støv fra monteringsflaten.
• Lederne må ikke bli skadet eller brutt. LED-båndet kan klippes 

av med en saks på de merkede stedene.
• Unngå mekanisk belastning av de elektroniske komponentene 

og tilkoblingspunktene.
• Overhold minimum bøyeradius på 3 cm, og ikke brekk den over 

kanter.
• Kontroller at tilkoblingen til strømforsyningen er tilgjengelig for 

monterings- og vedlikeholdsarbeid samt reparasjoner.

Generelle merknader
Små avvik i lysstyrke og farge i LED-lampene skyldes 
produksjonen og er ikke en feil.

Kassering

Zasady bezpieczeństwa i montażu taśmy LED
Przed instalacją należy dokładnie zapoznać się 
z zasadami bezpieczeństwa i montażu 

i przechowywać je wspólnie z instrukcją montażu.
Montaż może być przeprowadzany wyłącznie przez 
personel, który posiada kwalifikacje w zakresie 
produkcji mebli.

 ryzyko odniesienia obrażeń wskutek 
oślepienia: diody LED świecą bardzo jasnym 
światłem. Istnieje ryzyko oślepienia i uszkodzenia 
wzroku. Pod żadnym pozorem nie kierować wzroku 
bezpośrednio na źródło światła.
Użytkowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem
Produkt jest przeznaczony do:
• użytku w pomieszczeniach
• montażu z dopuszczonymi akcesoriami dodatkowymi Häfele
• montażu i użytkowania zgodnie z danymi technicznymi danego 

produktu. Przestrzegać w szczególności następujących punktów:
- dopuszczalne napięcie zasilania 
- obciążenie minimalne/maksymalne
- maks. długość taśmy LED i kabli

Użytkowanie niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem
Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do:
• użytkowania bez odwinięcia ze szpuli
• montażu na nierównych lub słabo przewodzących ciepło 

powierzchniach (np. płytach kartonowo-gipsowych, tapetach, 
kamieniu). Skutkiem może być znaczące skrócenie żywotności i 
niedostateczna przyczepność taśmy klejącej.

• użytkowania w wilgotnym lub zapylonym otoczeniu bez 
odpowiednich zabezpieczeń

• odklejania i ponownego użycia wcześniej przyklejonej taśmy LED

Montaż
• Na czas prac montażowych i konserwacyjnych bezwzględnie 

odłączyć system od źródła zasilania. Jeśli tak się nie stanie, 
taśma LED może ulec uszkodzeniu.

• Podczas montażu zastosować środki zabezpieczające przez 
wyładowaniami elektrostatycznymi (ESD).

• Zwracać uwagę na polaryzację. W przypadku nieprawidłowej 
polaryzacji taśma LED może ulec uszkodzeniu.

• W celu zapewnienia dostatecznego chłodzenia zamontować 
taśmę LED w profilu aluminiowym bądź radiatorze. 

• Przed przyklejeniem skontrolować sprawność taśmy LED. 
• Powierzchnię montażową oczyścić ze smaru, oleju, brudu i pyłu.
• Uważać, aby nie uszkodzić ani nie przerwać ścieżek 

przewodzących. Taśma LED może zostać przecięta w miejscach 
oznaczonym symbolem nożyczek.

• Unikać obciążeń mechanicznych elementów elektronicznych i 
elementów przyłączeniowych.

• Zachować promień gięcia wynoszący 3 cm i nie załamywać na 
krawędziach.

• Upewnić się, że zapewniony jest swobodny dostęp do przyłącza 
zasilania elektrycznego w celu przeprowadzenia prac 
montażowych i konserwacyjnych oraz napraw.

Uwagi ogólne
Nieznaczne różnice w jasności i barwie diod LED są 
uwarunkowane procesem produkcji i nie stanowią wady.

Utylizacja

Må ikke kastes i husholdningsavfallet. 
Overhold nasjonale forskrifter.

ADVARSEL

Polski
Nie dołączać do odpadów z gospodarstw domowych. 
Przestrzegać przepisów obowiązujących w kraju użytkowania.

OSTRZEŻENIE

Notas de segurança e referências de instalação para 
fita LED
Leia cuidadosamente as notas de segurança e as 
referências de instalação e mantenha-as junto das 
instruções de montagem.
A instalação deve ser da competência exclusiva de 
pessoas qualificadas para a construção de móveis.

 Risco de danos por 
ofuscação: os LED são extremamente brilhantes. 
Existe um risco de ofuscação e também podem 
ocorrer lesões oculares. Nunca olhe diretamente para 
a fonte de luz.
Finalidade de utilização correta
O produto destina-se a:
• Utilização no interior
• Instalação com acessórios aprovados para o sistema Häfele
• Instalação e utilização de acordo com as caraterísticas técnicas 

do respetivo produto. Tenha especial atenção a:
- Alimentação de tensão aprovada 
- Carga mínima/máxima
- Comprimento máximo da fita LED e do cabo

Finalidade de utilização incorreta
O produto não se destina a:
• Funcionamento quando está enrolado
• Instalação em superfícies desniveladas ou que não são boas 

condutoras de calor (como placa de gesso, papel de parede, 
pedra). Tal pode reduzir consideravelmente a vida útil e não é 
possível garantir a aderência da fita adesiva.

• Utilização em ambientes húmidos ou empoeirados sem 
medidas de proteção adequadas 

• Descolamento e reutilização de uma fita LED que já foi colada

Instalação
• Desligue completamente o sistema da fonte de alimentação 

durante os trabalhos de instalação e de manutenção. Se não o 
fizer, tal pode provocar danos na fita LED.

• Durante a instalação, devem ser tomadas medidas para evitar a 
descarga eletrostática (ESD).

• Tenha em atenção a polaridade correta. Se a polaridade estiver 
incorreta, a fita LED pode ser danificada.

• Instale a fita LED num perfil de alumínio ou num dissipador de 
calor para proporcionar um arrefecimento suficiente. 

• Verifique se a fita LED está a funcionar antes de a fixar. 
• Remova gordura, óleo, sujidade e pó da superfície de instalação.
• Não danifique nem interrompa pistas de placas de circuitos. É 

possível cortar a fita LED com uma tesoura nas áreas assinaladas.
• Evite o esforço mecânico nos componentes eletrónicos e nos 

pontos de ligação.
• Mantenha o raio de flexão mínimo de 3 cm e não dobre sobre cantos.
• Certifique-se de que é possível aceder livremente à ligação da 

fonte de alimentação para os trabalhos de instalação e de 
manutenção e para reparações.

Notas gerais
Por motivos decorrentes da produção, podem existir ligeiras 
diferenças em termos de luminosidade e de cor do LED. Tal não 
representa um defeito.

Eliminação

Note de siguranță și referințe de instalare pentru benzi 
luminoase cu leduri
Citiți cu atenție notele de siguranță și referințele de 
instalare și păstrați-le împreună cu instrucțiunile de 
instalare.
Instalarea trebuie efectuată doar de persoane care 
sunt calificate pentru fabricarea mobilierului.

 Risc de accidentare din cauza orbirii: 
ledurile sunt extrem de luminoase. Există un risc de 
orbire, dar și de leziuni oculare. Nu priviți niciodată 
direct în sursa de lumină.
Utilizarea în scopul corect
Produsul este destinat pentru:
• Utilizare la interior
• Instalare cu accesorii de sistem aprobate de Häfele
• Instalare și utilizare în conformitate cu datele tehnice ale 

respectivului produs. Vă rugăm să fiți atenți în special:
- Sursă de tensiune aprobată 
- Sarcină minimă / maximă
- Lungimea maximă a benzilor de lumină cu leduri și a cablurilor

Utilizarea în scop greșit
Dispozitivul nu este destinat pentru:
• Funcționarea în stare rulată
• Instalarea pe suprafețe denivelate sau care prezintă o 

conductivitate termică defectuoasă (precum rigips, tapet, 
piatră). Acestea pot reduce considerabil durata de viață iar 
aderența benzii adezive nu este garantată.

• Utilizarea în medii umede fără măsuri de protecție adecvate.
• Detașarea și reutilizarea benzii cu leduri care a fost lipită anterior

Instalare
• Deconectați în întregime sistemul de la sursa de energie 

electrică în timpul instalării și lucrărilor de întreținere. 
Nerespectarea acestor instrucțiuni poate deteriora banda 
luminoasă cu leduri.

• Trebuie luate măsuri de prevenire a descărcării electrostatice 
(ESD) în timpul instalării.

• Fiți atenți la polaritate. Dacă polaritatea este incorectă, banda 
luminoasă cu leduri poate fi deteriorată.

• Instalați banda luminoasă cu leduri într-un profil de aluminiu sau un 
mediu absorbant de căldură pentru a asigura răcirea suficientă.

• Verificați funcționarea benzii luminoase cu leduri înainte de a o fixa.
• Îndepărtați urmele de grăsime, ulei și praf de pe suprafața de 

instalare.
• Nu deteriorați și nu întrerupeți conductorii circuitelor imprimate. 

Banda luminoasă cu leduri poate fi tăiată cu foarfeca în punctele 
marcate.

• Evitați tensiunea mecanică pe componentele electronice și 
punctele de conectare.

• Respectați raza minimă de îndoire de 3 cm și nu flambați peste 
muchii.

Português Não elimine o aparelho no lixo doméstico. 
Respeita as disposições nacionais em vigor.

Română

AVERTISMENT

• Asigurați-vă că aveți acces liber la sursa de energie electrică 
pentru lucrări de instalare, reparații și întreținere.

Note generale
Pot fi observate diferențe minore de luminozitate și culoare a ledurilor, 
provenind din fabricație, însă acestea nu constituie un defect.

Eliminare

Säkerhets- och monteringsinformation LED-list
Säkerhets- och monteringsinformationen ska läsas 
igenom noggrant innan installationen och förvaras 
tillsammans med monteringsanvisningen.
Monteringen får endast utföras av personal som är 
kvalificerad för möbelmontering.

 Risk för skada genom bländning: LED-
belysningen är mycket stark. Risk för att bländas 
föreligger och ögonen kan ta skada. Titta aldrig direkt 
in i ljuskällan.
Ändamålsenlig användning
Produkten är avsedd för:
• Användning inomhus
• Montering med godkända systemtillbehör från Häfele
• Under montering och användning ska den tekniska datan 

för respektive produkt beaktas. Beakta särskilt:
- Tillåten spänningsförsörjning 
- Lägsta/högsta last
- Max. längd för LED-list och kablar

Felaktig användning
Produkten är inte avsedd för:
• Användning i utrullat tillstånd
• Montering på ojämna eller dåligt värmeledande ytor (t.ex. 

gipsskivor, tapeter, sten) Detta kan förkorta livslängden avsevärt 
och tejpens vidhäftningsförmåga kan inte garanteras.

• Användning i fuktig eller dammig miljö utan lämpliga skyddsåtgärder
• Att lossa och återanvända redan fastlimmade LED-lister

Montering
• Under monterings- och underhållsarbeten ska systemet helt 

kopplas från strömförsörjning. Om detta inte efterföljs kan LED-
listen skadas.

• Under monteringen ska skyddsåtgärder mot elektrostatisk 
urladdning (ESD) vidtas.

• Se till att polariteten blir rätt. Vid felaktig polaritet kan LED-listen 
skadas.

• För att säkerställa tillräcklig nedkylning ska LED-listen monteras 
i en aluprofil eller kylfläns. 

• Kontrollera LED-listens funktion innan du limmar fast den. 
• Avlägsna fett, olja, smuts och damm från monteringsytorna.
• Skada eller blockera inte ledarna. LED-listen kan delas med en 

sax på de markerade ställena.
• Undvik mekanisk belastning på de elektroniska komponenterna 

och anslutningsställena.
• Beakta lägsta böjningsradie 3 cm och vik inte listen över kanter.

• Säkerställ att du har fri åtkomst till anslutningen och 
strömförsörjningen vid monterings- underhålls- och 
reparationsarbeten.

Allmän information
Mindre avvikelser i LED:ernas ljusstyrka och färg beror på 
produktionen och betyder inte att belysningen är defekt.

Avfallshantering

Bezbednosne napomene i napomene za montažu LED 
trake
Bezbednosne napomene i napomene za montažu pre 
instalacije pažljivo pročitati i čuvati ih zajedno sa 
uputstvom za montažu.
Montažu sme da vrši samo osoblje koje je 
kvalifikovano za izradu nameštaja.

 Opasnost od povrede maskama: 
LED lampice svetle veoma intenzivnim svetlom. Postoji 
opasnost od zaslepljivanja i mogućnosti povrede očiju. 
Nikada ne gledati direktno u izvor svetlosti.
Namenska upotreba
Proizvod je namenjen za:
• korišćenje u zatvorenom prostoru
• montažu sa odobrenom sistemskom dodatnom opremom 

kompanije Häfele
• montažu i korišćenje u skladu sa tehničkim podacima 

odgovarajućeg proizvoda. Posebno voditi računa o:
- dozvoljenom naponu napajanja 
- minimalnom/maksimalnom opterećenju
- maks. dužini LED trake i kablova

Nenamenska upotreba
Proizvod nije namenjen:
• za rad u namotanom stanju
• za montažu na neravnim površinama ili površinama koje slabo 

provode toplotu (npr. gipsane ploče, tapete, kamen). To može 
znatno smanjiti vek trajanja i prianjanje lepljive trake se ne može 
garantovati.

• za upotrebu u vlažnoj ili prašnjavoj sredini bez odgovarajućih 
zaštitnih mera

• za skidanje i dalje korišćenje već zalepljene LED trake

Montaža
• Tokom montaže i radova na održavanju sistem potpuno odvojiti 

sa strujnog napajanja. U slučaju nepoštovanja, LED traka se 
može oštetiti.

• Tokom montaže preduzeti mere protiv elektrostatičkog 
pražnjenja (ESD).

• Voditi računa o polaritetu. U slučaju pogrešnog polariteta, LED 
traka se može oštetiti.

• Radi adekvatnog hlađenja, LED traku montirati na aluminijumski 
profil, odnosno hladnjak. 

• Pre lepljenja proveriti funkcionalnost LED trake. 
• Sa montažne površine ukloniti masnoću, ulje, prljavštinu i prašinu.

Nu aruncați aparatul împreună cu gunoiul menajer. 
Vă rugăm să respectați legislația locală specifică.

Svenska

VARNING

Får inte slängas tillsammans med hushållsavfall. 
Beakta landsspecifika föreskrifter.

Srpski

UPOZORENJE
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Subject to 
changes

• Ürünün düz olmayan veya ısı iletkenliği kötü yüzeylere (örneğin 
alçıpan plakalar, duvar kağıtları, taş) monte edilmesi Aksi 
takdirde çalışma ömrü önemli ölçüde kısalabilir ve yapıştırma 
bandın tutunması olumsuz etkilenebilir.

• Gerekli koruyucu tedbirler alınmadan nemli veya tozlu 
ortamlarda kullanım

• Daha önce yapıştırılmış şerit LED'in sökülmesi ve tekrar kullanılması

Monte edilmesi
• Montaj ve bakım uygulamaları sırasında sistemi akım 

beslemesinden tamamen ayırın. Bu husus dikkate 
alınmadığında şerit LED zarar görebilir.

• Montaj uygulaması sırasında elektrostatik deşarjı (ESD) 
önlemek amacıyla koruyucu tedbirler alınmalıdır.

• Bağlantı kutuplarını dikkate alın. Kutupların yanlış bağlanması 
durumunda şerit LED zarar görebilir.

• Yeterli derecede soğutulması için şerit LED'i bir alüminyum 
profile veya soğutma gövdesine monte edin. 

• Yapıştırmadan önce şerit LED'in çalışıp çalışmadığını kontrol edin.
• Montaj yüzeyini greslerden, yağlardan, kirlerden ve tozlardan 

arındırın.
• Devre kartındaki devre yollarına zarar vermeyin veya devre 

yollarını kesintiye uğratmayın. Şerit LED, makas sembolü ile 
işaretlenmiş yerlerden kesilebilir.

• Elektronik yapı parçalarının ve bağlantı yerlerinin mekanik 
yüklere maruz kalmasını önleyin.

• Minimum 3 cm bükme yarıçapına uyun ve kenarlar üzerinden 
kıvırmayın.

• Montaj ve bakım uygulamaları ve de onarımlar için akım 
beslemesi bağlantı yerinin erişilebilir olmasını sağlayın.

Genel uyarılar
LED'lerdeki ufak parlaklık ve renk farklılıkları üretim kaynaklıdır ve 
herhangi bir kusur teşkil etmemektedir.

İmha edilmesi

Вказівки щодо безпеки й монтажу світлодіодної 
стрічки
Уважно прочитайте вказівки щодо безпеки й 
монтажу перед установленням і зберігайте їх разом 
з інструкцією щодо монтажу.
Монтаж повинен виконуватися лише персоналом із 
досвідом складання меблів.

 Небезпека для здоров’я через 
засліплення: світлодіоди дуже яскраві. Є небезпека 
засліплення, можливе пошкодження очей. Ніколи не 
дивіться безпосередньо на джерело світла.
Використання за призначенням
Виріб призначений:
• для використання в приміщеннях
• для монтажу з допущеним до використання системним 
приладдям Häfele

• для монтажу та використання з урахуванням технічних 
характеристик виробу. Зокрема слід враховувати:

- припустимі параметри живлення 
- мінімальне й максимальне навантаження
- макс. довжину світлодіодної стрічки й кабелю

Використання не за призначенням
Виріб не призначений:
• для експлуатації у змотаному стані
• для монтажу на нерівних поверхнях чи поверхнях із поганою 
теплопровідністю (наприклад, панелях із гіпсокартону, 
шпалерах, камені). Це може суттєво зменшити строк служби 
та призвести до того, що клейка стрічка втратить адгезивні 
властивості

• для використання у вологому чи запиленому середовищі 
без відповідних заходів захисту

• для знімання вже приклеєної світлодіодної стрічки та її 
повторного приклеювання

Встановлення
• Перед проведенням робіт із монтажу й технічного 
обслуговування систему слід повністю від’єднати від 
джерела живлення. Якщо не виконати цю вимогу, можливе 
пошкодження світлодіодної стрічки.

• Під час монтажу вживайте заходів щодо попередження 
електростатичного розряду (ESD).

• Дотримуйтеся полярності. Неправильна полярність може 
призвести до пошкодження світлодіодної стрічки.

• Для достатнього охолодження змонтуйте світлодіодну 
стрічку в алюмінієвий профіль чи радіатор. 

• Перед приклеюванням перевірте справність світлодіодної 
стрічки. 

• Очистьте поверхню монтажу від жиру, забруднень та пилу.
• Не пошкодьте й не перервіть з’єднувальні смужки. 
Світлодіодну стрічку можна розрізати у місцях із позначкою 
у вигляді ножиць.

• Уникайте механічного навантаження на електронні 
компоненти та з’єднувальні елементи.

• Ураховуйте, що радіус згину повинен становити не менше 
3 см. Не перегинайте виріб через поверхні с гострими кутами.

• Переконайтеся, що до розеток, які можуть знадобитися під 
час монтажу й технічного обслуговування, забезпечений 
вільний доступ.

Загальні вказівки
Незначні відхилення в яскравості та кольору світлодіодів 
зумовлені особливостями виробництва й не можуть 
вважатися дефектами.

Утилізація

LED szalag biztonsági és szerelési utasítások
Telepítés előtt figyelmesen olvassa végig a biztonsági 
és szerelési utasításokat, és őrizze meg a szerelési 
útmutatóval együtt.
A szerelést csak olyan személy végezheti, aki megfelelő 
bútorgyártási szakképesítéssel rendelkezik.

Evsel çöpler ile birlikte imha edilemez. 
Ülkeye özgü yönetmelikler dikkate alınmalıdır.

Українська

Не утилізуйте пристрій разом із побутовими відходами. 
Дотримуйтеся приписів, чинних у вашій країні.

Magyar

 Sérülésveszély elvakítás miatt: a 
LED-ek nagyon erős fénnyel világítanak. Fennáll az 
elvakítás és a szemkárosodás veszélye. Soha ne 
nézzen közvetlenül a fényforrásba!
Rendeltetésszerű használat
A termék az alábbi célra készült:
• beltéri alkalmazás
• engedélyezett Häfele rendszertartozékokkal történő szerelés
• az adott termék műszaki adatainak figyelembevételével történő 

szerelés és használat. Különösen ügyeljen az alábbiakra:
- engedélyezett feszültségellátás 
- minimális / maximális terhelés
- a LED szalag és a kábel maximális hossza

Rendeltetésellenes használat
A termék nem alkalmas az alábbi célokra:
• feltekert állapotban történő működtetés
• egyenetlen vagy rossz hővezető felületekre (pl. 

gipszkartonlapokra, tapétára, kőre) történő szerelés. Ez jelentős 
mértékben lecsökkentheti a termék élettartamát, és rontja a 
ragasztószalag tapadását.

• nedves vagy poros környezetben megfelelő óvintézkedések 
nélkül történő alkalmazás

• a már felragasztott LED szalag leválasztása és további 
felhasználása

Szerelés
• A szereléshez és a karbantartáshoz teljesen válassza le a 

rendszert az áramellátásról. Ennek figyelmen kívül hagyása a 
LED szalag tönkremenetelével járhat.

• Szerelés közben gondoskodjon az elektrosztatikus kisülést 
(ESD) megakadályozó óvintézkedésekről.

• Ügyeljen a polaritásra. A hibás polaritás a LED szalag 
tönkremenetelével járhat.

• A megfelelő hűtés érdekében alumíniumprofilra, ill. hűtőbordára 
szerelje fel a LED szalagot. 

• A LED szalag felragasztása előtt ellenőrizze annak működését. 
• A szerelési felület legyen zsír-, olaj-, szennyeződés- és 

pormentes.
• Ügyeljen arra, hogy a vezetőpályák ne sérüljenek és ne 

szakadjanak meg. A LED szalag az olló szimbólummal jelölt 
helyeken levágható.

• Kerülje az elektronikus alkatrészek és a csatlakozási helyek 
mechanikus terhelését.

• Tartsa be a minimális 3 cm-es hajlítási sugarat, és ne törje meg 
a szalagot az éleknél.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy az áramellátáshoz való csatlakozás a szerelés, 
a karbantartás vagy a javítás idejére szabadon hozzáférhető legyen.

Általános tudnivalók
Gyártástechnológiai okokból a LED-ek között csekély mértékű 
fényerő- és színbeli eltérések lehetnek, ami nem minősül hibának.

Ártalmatlanítás

LED 灯带的安全警示和安装参考

请仔细阅读安全警示和安装参考，并将其与安装说明一起
妥善保存。

仅可由拥有家具施工资格的人员进行安装。

 目眩危险：LED 明亮刺眼。存在目眩危险，也
可能导致眼睛受伤。切勿直视光源。

正确用途
该产品的预期用途包括：

• 室内使用
• 使用经认可的海福乐系统配件进行安装
• 根据相应产品的技术参数进行安装和使用。请尤其注意：

- 认可的电压供应 
- 最小 / 最大负载
- LED 灯带和电缆的最大长度

错误用途
该产品不得用于以下用途：

• 在卷起状态下运行
• 安装在不平整或不良导热体 （如石膏板、墙纸、石材）表面上。
这会显着降低使用寿命，并且不能保证胶带的粘附性。

• 在没有适当保护措施的潮湿或多尘环境中使用。
• 扯下并重复使用已经粘附的 LED 灯带

安装
• 在安装和维护工作期间，请完全断开系统与电源的连接。否则可
能导致 LED 灯带损坏。

• 在安装过程中，必须采取措施防止静态放电 (ESD)。
• 注意极性。如果极性不正确， LED 灯带可能会损坏。

• 将 LED 灯带安装在铝型材或散热器中，以提供足够的冷却。 
• 在粘贴前，检查 LED 灯带是否正常工作。 
• 清除安装表面上的油脂、油污、污物和灰尘。
• 不得损坏或中断电路板轨道。可以在标记区域用剪刀切割 LED 
灯带。

• 避免对电子元件和连接点施加机械应力。
• 遵照 3cm 的最小弯曲半径，边缘处不得扭结。
• 确保可自由接触电源连接，以方便安装、维护和维修。

一般注意事项
因生产原因， LED 亮度和颜色可能有轻微差异，不构成缺陷。

废弃处理

LED 줄 조명에 대한 안전주의 및 설치 참조 문서
안전주의 및 설치 참조 문서를 주의깊게 읽고 설치 지침과 
함께 보관하십시오 .
가구 시공 자격이 있는 사람만 설치할 수 있습니다 .

 눈부심으로 인한 부상 위험 : LED는 매우 밝습
니다 . 눈부심의 위험이 있으며 눈이 손상될 수도 있습니다

Ne dobja a háztartási szemétbe. 
Vegye figyelembe az adott országban érvényes előírásokat.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

不得在家庭垃圾中废弃该装置。
请注意国家的特定法规。

中文

한국어

. 광원을 직접 들여다보지 마십시오 .
올바른 사용 목적
이 제품의 사용 목적은 다음과 같습니다 .
• 실내에서 사용
• 승인된 헤펠레 시스템 액세서리와 함께 설치
• 각 제품의 기술 제원에 따라 설치 및 사용 특히 다음 사항을 주의
하십시오 .
- 승인된 전압 공급 
- 최소 /최대 하중
- LED 줄 조명 및 케이블의 최대 길이

잘못된 사용 목적
이 제품은 다음 용도로 사용하지 않습니다 .
• 롤 업 상태에서 작동
• 불균일하거나 불량한 열전도체 표면에 설치 (석고보드 , 벽지 , 
석재 등). 이렇게 하면 서비스 수명이 크게 단축될 수 있고 접착 
테이프의 접착성을 보장할 수 없습니다 .

• 적절한 보호 조치 없이 습기가 있거나 먼지가 많은 환경에서 사용
• 이미 부착되어 있는 LED 줄 조명의 분리 및 재사용

설치
• 설치 및 유지보수 작업 중 시스템을 전원공급장치에서 완전히 분리
하십시오 . 이렇게 하지 않으면 LED 줄 조명이 손상될 수 있습니다 .

• 설치 중 정전기 방전 (ESD)을 방지하는 조치를 취해야 합니다 .
• 극성을 관찰하십시오 . 극성이 올바르지 않으면 LED 줄 조명이 
손상될 수 있습니다 .

• LED 줄 조명을 알루미늄 프로파일 또는 방열판에 설치하여 충분
히 냉각합니다 . 

• 부착 전에 LED 줄 조명이 작동하는지 확인합니다 . 
• 설치 표면에서 그리스 , 기름 , 먼지 등을 제거합니다 .
• 회로기판 트랙을 손상시키거나 중단시키지 마십시오 . LED 줄 
조명은 표시된 부분을 가위로 자를 수 있습니다 .

• 전자 부품 및 연결 지점에 기계적 응력을 가하지 마십시오 .
• 최소 휨 반경 3cm를 유지하고 가장자리를 꼬아서는 안됩니다 .
• 설치 및 유지 보수 작업 및 수리를 위해 전원 공급 장치에 자유롭
게 접근할 수 있는지 확인하십시오 .

일반 참고 사항
근소한 생산 관련 LED 밝기 및 색상 차이가 발생할 수 있으며 이는 
결함에 해당하지 않습니다 .

폐기

LED テープライトの安全上の注意と取付け方法

安全上の注意と取付けの参考資料をよく読み、それらを
取扱説明書と一緒に保管してください。

取付は家具の構造に熟知した人が行ってください。

目がくらむことによるけがの危険性：LED は非
常に明るいです。まぶしくて目がくらむ危険性があり、
目にダメージを与える可能性があります。光源を直接見
ないでください。

正しい使用目的
この製品は以下を目的としています。

• 屋内使用
• 公認の Häfele システムのアクセサリーを使用した取付

• 各製品の技術データに従って取付けて使用してください。以下
の点に特に注意してください :
- 認められた電圧供給 
- 最小 / 最大負荷

- LED テープライトとケーブルの最大長さ

不適切な使用目的
この製品は以下を目的としていません :
• 巻かれた状態での点灯
• 不均一または熱伝導が悪い材料（石膏ボードや壁紙、石など）
の面に取付けること。これは耐用年数を大幅に短くする可能性
があり、両面テープの接着性が保証されません。

• 湿気やほこりの多い環境で、適切な保護措置をとらずに使用す
ること。

• すでに貼り付けられている LEDテープライトの取外しと再利用

取付
• 取付およびメンテナンス作業中は、システムを電源から完全に
切り離してください。これを怠ると、LED テープライトが損

傷する恐れがあります。
• 取付け中は静電気放電（ESD）を防止するための措置を講じる

必要があります。
• 極性に注意してください。極性が正しくないと、LED テープ

ライトが損傷する可能性があります。
• 十分な冷却効果を得るために、LED テープライトをアルミプ

ロファイルまたはヒートシンクに取付けます。 
• 取付ける前に、LED テープライトが機能していることを確認

してください。 
• 取付け面からグリースやオイル、汚れ、ほこりを取り除きます。
• 回路基板の配線を傷つけたり、中断したりしないでください。

LED テープライトは印の付いた部分をハサミで切ることがで

きます。
• 電子部品や接点に機械的ストレスをかけないでください。
• 最小曲げ半径 3cm を守り、端を曲げないでください。

• 取付およびメンテナンス作業と修理のために、電源装置への接
続に自由にアクセスできることを確認してください。

一般的注意事項
製造上わずかな LED の明るさの違いと色差は起こり可能性があ
り、製品の欠陥ではありません。予めご了承ください。

廃棄

Указания по безопасности и монтажу 
светодиодной ленты
Перед монтажом внимательно прочтите эти 
указания по технике безопасности и монтажу и 
храните их вместе с инструкцией по монтажу.
Монтаж может производиться только квалифици-
рованным персоналом со специализацией в 
области изготовления мебели.

이 기기를 가정용 쓰레기에 버리지 마십시오 . 
국가별 규정을 준수해야 합니다 .

日本語

この機器は家庭ごみとして廃棄しないでください。
製品を廃棄する際は、お住まいの地方自治体の廃棄処分
方法に従ってください。

Русский

 Опасность повреждения глаз 
из-за ослепления: светодиоды горят очень ярко. 
Существует опасность ослепления и повреждения 
глаз. Никогда не смотрите прямо на источник света.
Применение согласно предписанию
Изделие предназначено для:
• применения внутри помещений
• монтажа с помощью допущенных к применению 
принадлежностей для системы фирмы "Хефеле"

• монтажа и применения с учетом технических данных 
соответствующего изделия. В частности, необходимо 
учитывать:
- допустимое напряжение питания 
- минимальную / максимальную нагрузку
- макс. длину светодиодной ленты и кабеля

Применение не по назначению
Изделие не предназначено для:
• эксплуатации в намотанном состоянии
• монтажа на неровных или плохо отводящих тепло 
поверхностях (например, гипсокартонные плиты, обои, 
камень). Это может существенно снизить срок службы и не 
будет гарантирована хорошая адгезия липкой ленты

• применения во влажной или запыленной окружающей 
среде без принятия соответствующих мер защиты

• снятия и повторного использования уже приклеенной 
светодиодной ленты

Монтаж
• Во время проведения работ по монтажу и техническому 
обслуживанию систему необходимо полностью отключить 
от питающей электросети. При несоблюдении этого условия 
светодиодная лента может быть повреждена.

• Во время монтажа необходимо принять меры по 
устранению электростатических разрядов.

• При подключении следите за правильной полярностью. При 
неправильной полярности светодиодная лента может быть 
повреждена.

• Для достаточного охлаждения светодиодной ленты она 
должна монтироваться на алюминиевом профиле или 
охлаждающем радиаторе. 

• Перед приклеиванием светодиодной ленты необходимо 
проверить ее функционирование. 

• Монтажная поверхность должна быть свободна от жира, 
масла, грязи и пыли.

• Токопроводящие полоски не должны быть повреждены или 
прерваны. Светодиодную ленту можно обрезать только в 
местах, обозначенных символом ножниц.

• Необходимо избегать воздействия механических нагрузок 
на электронные детали и места подключения.

• Следует соблюдать минимальный радиус изгиба 3 см и не 
перегибать ленту через кромки.

• Необходимо убедиться в том, что обеспечен свободный 
доступ к месту подключения ленты к источнику 
электропитания для выполнения работ по монтажу, 
техническому обслуживанию и ремонту.

Общие указания
Незначительные отклонения по яркости и цветовому тону 
светодиодов обусловлены технологией изготовления и не 
являются дефектами.

Утилизация

คําอธิบายดานความปลอดภัยและเอกสารอางอิงการติดตั้งส
ำหรั บสายไฟ LED
โปรดอานคําอธิบายดานความปลอดภัยและเอกสารอางอิงการ
ติดต้ังอยางถ่ีถวน และเก็บรักษาไวดวยกันกับคูมือการติดต้ัง
การติดตั้งอาจตองกระทําโดยบุคลากรท่ีผานการอบรมสําหรั
บงานติ ดตั้ งเฟอร นิ เจอร เท าน้ั น

 ความเสี่ยงตอการบาดเจ็บจากแสงสวาง: ไฟ 
LED มี ความสว างสู งมาก มี ความเสี่ ยงต อการแสบตา 
อาจก อให เกิ ดอั นตรายต อดวงตาได 
อย าจ องไปท่ี แหล งกําเนิ ดแสงโดยตรง
จุ ดประสงค ของการใช งานที่ ถู กต อง
อุ ปกรณ น้ี มี จุ ดประสงค เพื่ อ :
• การใช งานในร ม
• การติ ดตั้ งพร อมกั บอุปกรณ เสริมระบบ Häfele ท่ี ได รั บการรั บรอง
• การติดตั้งและใชงานตามเอกสารทางเทคนิคของผลิตภัณฑตามลําดับ 

โปรดให ความสําคั ญสิ่ งเหล าน้ี เป นพิ เศษ :
- แหล งจ ายแรงดั นไฟฟ าท่ี ได รั บการรั บรอง 
- โหลดต่ํ าสุ ด / สู งสุ ด
- ความยาวสู งสุ ดของสายไฟและสายไฟ LED

จุ ดประสงค ของการใช งานที่ ไม ถู กต อง
อุ ปกรณ น้ี ไม มี จุ ดประสงค เพื่ อ :
• ใช งานในขณะท่ี ยั งเป นม วน
• การติดต้ังบนพ้ืนผิวท่ีไมสมํ่าเสมอหรือเปนตัวนําความรอนท่ีไมด ี(เชน 

แผนพลาสเตอร วอลลเปเปอร หิน) ซ่ึงอาจลดอายุการใชงานลงอยางมาก 
และไม อาจรั บประกั นได ถึ งความเหนี ยวของเทปกาว

• การใชงานในสภาพแวดลอมท่ีชื้นหรือมีฝุนโดยปราศจากการปองกันอยา
งเหมาะสม

• ถอดออกและใช งานสายไฟ LED ท่ี ติ ดอยู แล วได ใหม อี กครั้ ง

การติ ดต้ั ง
• ตดัการเชือ่มตอกับระบบจากแหลงจายไฟใหสมบูรณขณะติดตั้งและดําเนิ

นการบํารุ งรั กษา 
การไมปฏิบัติตามอาจสงผลให เกิดความเสียหายตอสายไฟ LED ได

• ต องทําการตรวจวั ดเพื่ อป องกั นการคายประจุ ไฟฟ าสถิ ต (ESD) 
ขณะติ ดตั้ ง

• สั งเกตข้ั วไฟ 
หากข้ัวไฟมีลักษณะไมถูกตองอาจกอใหเกิดความเสียหายตอสายไฟ LED ได

• ติ ดตั้ งสายไฟ LED 
ในโครงอลูมิเนียมหรือตัวระบายความรอนเพื่อใหความรอนถายเทไดด ี

• ตรวจสอบว าสายไฟ LED ใช งานได ก อนทําการติ ดตั้ ง 
• ขจั ดคราบจาระบี นํ้า มั น สิ่ งสกปรกและฝุ นบนพื้ นผิ วท่ี จะติ ดตั้ ง
• อย าขั ดขวางหรื อทําให เส นวงจรไฟฟ าได รั บความเสี ยหาย 

สามารถตั ดสายไฟ LED ได ในตําแหน งท่ี ทําเครื่ องหมายไว
• หลี กเลี่ ยงการกดทั บชิ้ นส วนอิ เล็ กทรอนิ กส และจุ ดเชื่ อมต อ
• ยึ ดติ ดโดยให มี รั ศมี การงอข้ั นต่ํ า  3 ซม . และอย า บิ ดท่ี มุ ม
• ตรวจสอบใหแนใจวาการเชือ่มตอกับแหลงจายไฟสามารถเขาถึงไดอยาง

ปลอดภั ยสําหรั บการติ ดตั้ งและงานบํารุ งรั กษาและซ อมแซม

เอกสารทั่ วไป
อาจมี ความแตกต างในด านความสว างและสี ของไฟ LED 
ท่ี เกิ ดจากการผลิ ตเล็ กน อยโดยไม ถื อเป นข อบกพร อง

! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ Не выбрасывайте прибор вместе с бытовым мусором. 
Соблюдайте действующие национальные инструкции.

ไทย

!

การกําจั ด

Vui lòng đọc các ghi chú an toàn và tài liệu tham khảo 
lắp đặt cẩn thận và giữ chúng cùng với hướng dẫn lắp 
đặt.
Lắp đặt chỉ được thực hiện bởi những người có đủ 
trình độ về xây dựng nội thất.

 Nguy cơ chấn thương do chói mắt: Đèn 
LED cực sáng. Có nguy cơ bị chói mắt và có thể xảy ra 
tổn thương với mắt. Không bao giờ nhìn trực tiếp vào 
nguồn sáng.
Mục đích sử dụng đúng
Sản phẩm này được dùng để:
• Sử dụng trong nhà
• Lắp đặt với các phụ kiện hệ thống Häfele đã được phê duyệt
• Lắp đặt và sử dụng theo dữ liệu kỹ thuật của sản phẩm tương 
ứng. Vui lòng để lại ghi chú cụ thể:
- Cung cấp điện áp được phê duyệt 
- Tải tối thiểu / tối đa
- Chiều dài tối đa của đèn LED dây và cáp

Mục đích sử dụng sai
Sản phẩm này không được dùng để:
• Hoạt động trong tình trạng bị cuộn lên
• Lắp đặt trên các bề mặt dẫn nhiệt không đều hoặc xấu (như tấm 

vữa, giấy dán tường, đá). Điều này có thể làm giảm tuổi thọ 
đáng kể và độ bám dính của băng dính không được đảm bảo.

• Sử dụng trong môi trường ẩm ướt hoặc bụi mà không có biện 
pháp bảo vệ thích hợp.

• Tháo rời và tái sử dụng đèn LED dây đã bị mắc kẹt trên đó

Lắp đặt
• Ngắt kết nối hoàn toàn hệ thống khỏi nguồn điện trong quá trình 

lắp đặt và bảo trì. Không làm được điều này có thể dẫn đến hư 
hỏng cho đèn LED dây.

• Các biện pháp ngăn chặn phóng tĩnh điện (ESD) phải được 
thực hiện trong quá trình lắp đặt.

• Tuân thủ phân cực quy định. Nếu phân cực không đúng, đèn 
LED dây có thể bị hỏng.

• Lắp đặt đèn LED dây trong thanh nhôm định hình hoặc bộ tản 
nhiệt để làm mát đầy đủ. 

• Kiểm tra xem đèn LED dây có hoạt động không trước khi gắn nó. 
• Loại bỏ dầu mỡ, dầu và bụi bẩn khỏi bề mặt lắp đặt.
• Không làm hỏng hoặc làm gián đoạn các đường bảng mạch. Có 

thể dùng kéo cắt đèn LED dây ở các khu vực được đánh dấu.
• Tránh kéo căng cơ học trên những bộ phận điện tử và các điểm 

kết nối.
• Tuân thủ bán kính uốn tối thiểu 3 cm và không xoắn trên các mép.
• Đảm bảo rằng dễ tiếp cận đầu nối nguồn điện để lắp đặt, bảo trì 

và sửa chữa.

Ghi chú chung
Có thể có khác biệt một chút về màu sắc và độ sáng của đèn LED 
do quá trình sản xuất và đây không phải là khiếm khuyết.

Thải bỏ
อย ากําจั ดอุปกรณ ร วมกั บของเสี ยจากครั วเรือน 
โปรดสั งเกตข อกําหนดเฉพาะของแต ละประเทศ

Tiếng Việt

CẢNH BÁO

Không thải bỏ thiết bị vào rác thải sinh hoạt. 
Vui lòng lưu ý các quy định cụ thể của quốc gia.
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• Durante el montaje tomar medidas de protección contra la 
descarga electroestática (ESD).

• Tener en cuenta la polaridad. Si la polaridad es errónea la 
banda LED puede dañarse.

• Para una refrigeración suficiente, montar la banda LED en un 
perfil de aluminio o disipador térmico. 

• Antes de pegar controlar la función de la banda LED. 
• Limpiar la superficie de montaje quitando la grasa, aceite, 

suciedad y polvo.
• No dañar ni interrumpir las pistas conductoras. La banda LED 

se puede separar en los puntos marcados con tijeras.
• Evitar la carga mecánica de los componentes electrónicos y 

puntos de conexión.
• Mantener un radio de curvatura de 3 cm y no doblar sobre los 

bordes.
• Asegurarse de que la conexión al suministro de corriente se 

encuentre accesible para trabajos de montaje, mantenimiento y 
reparaciones.

Notas generales
Las desviaciones menores de brillo y color en los LEDs están 
relacionadas con la producción y no representan un defecto.

Gestión de residuos

Bezpečnostní upozornění a doporučený postup 
montáže osvětlovací LED pásky
Pečlivě si přečtěte bezpečnostní upozornění a 
doporučený postup montáže. Ponechte je k dispozici 
společně s montážním návodem.
Montáž smí provádět pouze pracovníci kvalifikovaní 
pro konstrukce nábytku.

 Nebezpečí úrazu oslněním: LED svítidla 
mají extrémní svítivost. Hrozí nebezpečí oslnění a 
může dojít k poškození zraku. Nikdy se nedívejte 
přímo do zdroje světla.
Správný účel použití
Zařízení je určeno pro:
• Vnitřní použití
• Montáž se schváleným příslušenstvím systému Häfele
• Montáž a použití v souladu s technickými údaji odpovídajícího 

výrobku. Zohledněte zejména:
- Schválené elektrické napájení 
- Minimální / maximální zatížení
- Max. délku osvětlovací LED pásky a kabelu

Nesprávný účel použití
Zařízení není určeno pro:
• Provoz ve svinutém stavu
• Montáž na povrchy, které nejsou rovné nebo jsou špatnými 

vodiči tepla (například sádrokarton, tapety, kámen). To může 
značně snížit životnost zařízení, lepicí schopnost lepicích pásek 
není zaručena.

• Používání ve vlhkém nebo prašném prostředí bez provedení 
odpovídající ochrany.

• Odlepení a znovupoužití osvětlovací LED pásky, která již byla 
přilepena

Montáž
• V průběhu montáže a údržby odpojte systém od elektřiny. 

Nedodržení tohoto pokynu může způsobit poškození 
osvětlovací LED pásky.

• V průběhu montáže je nutné provést opatření před 
elektrostatickým výbojem (ESD).

• Dodržte správnou polaritu. Při převrácení polarity může dojít 
k poškození osvětlovací LED pásky.

• Pro zajištění dostatečného chlazení namontujte osvětlovací 
LED pásku do hliníkového profilu nebo chladiče. 

• Před připevněním osvětlovací LED pásku zkontrolujte. 
• Z plochy, na kterou budete pásku instalovat, odstraňte 

mastnotu, olej, nečistoty a prach.
• Nepoškoďte ani nepřerušte vodiče plošného spoje. Osvětlovací 

LED pásku je možné zkrátit nůžkami v označených místech.
• Vyvarujte se mechanickému namáhání elektronických 

součástek a spojů.
• Dodržte minimální poloměr ohybu 3 cm a neohýbejte hrany.
• Zajistěte, aby připojení ke zdroji bylo volně přístupné z důvodu 

montáže, údržby a oprav.

Obecná upozornění
Drobné odchylky v jasu a barvě LED jsou způsobeny technologií 
výroby a nepředstavují závadu.

Likvidace

Şerit LED Güvenlik ve Montaj Uyarıları
Bu güvenlik ve montaj uyarılarını, montaj 
uygulamasından önce dikkatle okuyun ve montaj 
kılavuzu ile birlikte saklayın.
Montaj uygulaması, sadece mobilya montajı 
konusunda uzman personel tarafından yapılabilir.

 Gözlerin kamaşması nedeniyle yaralanma 
tehlikesi: LED lambalar oldukça parlak yanmaktadır. 
Göz kamaşması tehlikesi vardır ve gözler zarar görebilir. 
Hiçbir zaman doğrudan ışık kaynağına bakmayın.
Talimatlara uygun kullanım
Bu ürün, aşağıda belirtilen kullanımlar için öngörülmüştür:
• Kapalı alanlarda kullanım
• Kullanılmasına müsaade edilen Häfele sistem aksesuarları ile 

monte edilmesi
• İlgili ürünün teknik verileri dikkate alınarak monte edilmesi 

ve kullanılması Özellikle dikkate alınması gerekenler:
- Müsaade edilen gerilim beslemesi 
- Minimum/maksimum yük
- Şerit LED'in ve kablonun maksimum uzunluğu

Talimatlara aykırı kullanım
Bu ürün, aşağıda belirtilen kullanımlar için öngörülmemiştir:
• Ürünün sardırılmış durumda çalıştırılması

No desechar en la basura doméstica. 
Tener en cuenta los reglamentos específicos del país.

Čeština

VÝSTRAHA

Nevyhazujte zařízení do domovního odpadu. 
Zohledněte nařízení platná v odpovídající zemi.

Türkçe

• Ne oštećivati ili prekidati provodne veze. LED traka se može 
razdvajati na mestima koja su označena simbolom makaza.

• Izbegavati mehaničko naprezanje elektronskih delova i 
priključnih mesta.

• Pridržavati se minimalnog radijusa savijanja od 3 cm i ne 
presavijati preko ivica.

• Osigurati da priključak na strujno napajanje bude pristupačan 
radi obavljanja radova na montaži, održavanja, kao i popravke.

Opšte napomene
Mala odstupanja u intenzitetu svetla i boji kod LED lampica su 
uslovljena postupkom proizvodnje i ne predstavljaju nedostatak.

Odlaganje na otpad

Bezpečnostné a montážne pokyny pre LED pás
Pred inštaláciou si dôkladne prečítajte bezpečnostné 
a montážne pokyny a uschovajte ich spolu s 
montážnym návodom.
Montáž smie vykonávať iba personál kvalifikovaný na 
montáž nábytku.

 Nebezpečenstvo poškodenia zraku v 
dôsledku oslnenia: LED diódy sú veľmi jasné. Hrozí 
nebezpečenstvo oslnenia a poškodenia zraku. Nikdy 
sa nepozerajte priamo do zdroja svetla.
Použitie v súlade s predpísaným účelom:
Produkt je určený na:
• použitie v interiéri
• montáž pomocou schváleného systémového príslušenstva 

Häfele
• montáž a použitie pri zohľadnení technických údajov 

príslušného produktu. Zvlášť dbajte na nasledujúce parametre:
- prípustné napájanie napätím 
- minimálne/maximálne zaťaženie
- max. dĺžka LED pása a kábla

Použitie v rozpore s predpísaným účelom:
Produkt nie je určený na:
• prevádzku v zvinutom stave
• montáž na nerovných povrchoch alebo povrchoch, ktoré zle 

vedú teplo (napr. sadrokartónové dosky, tapety, kameň). Môže 
to výrazne znížiť životnosť a zároveň nie je zaručené priľnutie 
lepiacej pásky.

• použitie vo vlhkom alebo prašnom prostredí bez príslušných 
ochranných opatrení

• odlepenie a opätovné použitie už raz nalepeného LED pása

Montáž
• Počas montážnych a údržbových prác systém kompletne 

odpojte od napájania. Pri nedodržaní tohto pokynu sa LED pás 
môže poškodiť.

• Počas montáže vykonajte bezpečnostné opatrenia proti 
elektrostatickému výboju (ESD).

• Dbajte na správne zapojenie pólov. Pri nesprávnom zapojení 
pólov sa LED pás môže poškodiť.

• Zabezpečte dostatočné chladenie LED pásu namontovaním do 
hliníkového profilu, resp. chladiaceho telesa. 

• Pred nalepením skontrolujte funkčnosť LED pásu. 
• Z montážnej plochy odstráňte tuky, oleje, nečistoty a prach.
• Vedenia sa nesmú poškodiť ani prerušiť. LED pás možno 

odstrihnúť na mieste označenom symbolom nožníc.
• Zabráňte mechanickému zaťaženiu elektronických 

konštrukčných dielov a prípojných miest.
• Dodržiavajte minimálny polomer ohybu 3 cm a pás neohýbajte 

okolo hrán.
• Zabezpečte, aby bolo pripojenie do elektrickej siete pri montážnych 

a údržbových prácach, ako aj opravách voľne prístupné.

Všeobecné pokyny
Malé svetelné a farebné odchýlky v prípade LED sú podmienené 
výrobou a nepredstavujú nedostatky.

Likvidácia

Indicación de seguridad y montaje banda LED
Leer detenidamente antes de la instalación las 
indicaciones de seguridad y montaje y guardar junto 
con el manual de instrucciones.
El montaje solo lo debe llevar a cabo personal 
cualificado para la construcción de muebles.

 Peligro de lesión por pantallas: los 
LEDs brillan mucho. Existe el riesgo de 
deslumbramiento y daños en los ojos. No mire nunca 
directamente a la fuente de luz.
Utilización correcta
El producto se ha destinado para:
• el uso en interiores
• el montaje con accesorios de sistema Häfele autorizados
• el montaje y aplicación teniendo en cuenta los datos técnicos 

del producto correspondiente. Preste especial atención:
- alimentación eléctrica permisible 
- carga mínima / máxima
- longitud máxima de banda LED y cable

Uso no conforme con el uso previsto
El producto no ha sido previsto para:
• el funcionamiento en estado enrollado
• el montaje sobre superficies desniveladas o malas conductoras 

(p. ej. placas de cartón yeso, papel pintado, piedra). Esto puede 
reducir considerablemente la vida útil y la adhesión de la cinta 
adhesiva no está garantizada.

• La aplicación en ambientes húmedos o polvorientos sin las 
medidas de protección adecuadas

• El despegue y la reutilización de una banda LED ya pegada

Montaje
• Durante los trabajos de montaje y mantenimiento desconectar 

el sistema del suministro de corriente. Si no se tiene en cuenta, 
la banda LED podría dañarse.

Ne odlagati sa kućnim otpadom. 
Voditi računa o specifičnim propisima zemlje.

Slovenčina

VAROVANIE

Nelikvidujte v domovom odpade. 
Dodržiavajte predpisy špecifické pre danú krajinu.

Español
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